Resolution # /x i=. >~ .~

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK
AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE AWARD OF CONTRACT BID12001
WITH P&A CONSTRUCTION
FOR THE RECONSTRUCTION OF HOLLYWOOD STREET - $548,962.53

WHEREAS, the Department of Community Development is responsible for construction
and improvements of Township streets and roads; and

WHEREAS, the Municipal Clerk witnessed the receipt of five bids on March 1, 2012
and the lowest qualifying bid was submitted by P&A Construction of Colonia, New Jersey with a
base bid of $3,294,089.13 for items 1 through 120 inclusive; and

WHEREAS, at the time of the bid opening the Township had not received New Jersey
Department of Transportation (NJDOT) approval for Hollywood Street improvements as part of
the 2012 New Jersey Department of Transportation Municipal Aid portion of the 2012 Road
Program; and

WHEREAS, the Township and P&A Construction agreed in principle that the quantities
bid for the Hollywood Street improvements portion of their proposal will not be included in the
award until approval is granted by the NJDOT and at such time improvements relating to
Hollywood Street will be reinstated into the contract; and

WHEREAS, on May 7, 2012 the Township Council authorized by resolution 169-5.12 a
contract with P & A for the 2012 Road Improvement Program, Contract BID12001, in the
amount of $2,744,826.60 for Items 1 through 120 inclusive, exclusive of Hollywood Street
improvements, subject to approval by the New Jersey Department of Transportation; and

WHEREAS, on August 15, 2012 CME Associates, engineering firm for this project,
notified the Township that the New Jersey Department of Transportation approved the 2012
New Jersey Department of Transportation Municipal Aid portion of the 2012 Road Program for
Hollywood Street in the amount of $250,000.00; and

WHEREAS, CME Associates indicated on August 17, 2012 that due to increases and
decreases in quantities and supplemental work required to complete the 2012 road program,

including improvements to Hollywood Street, there is a net increase in the contract amount by
$548,962.53 (Change Order No. 1); and

WHEREAS, $250,000.00 of the $548,962.53 (Order No. 1) will be funded from the
2010 New Jersey Department of Transportation Grant; and

WHEREAS, the remaining cost of $298,962.53 for this project has been certified to be
funded from existing Capital Ordinances 11-17 and 11-16; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Township Council of North Brunswick to amend the
contract with P. and A. Construction Inc. to increase the contract amount by $548,962.53
(Change Order No. 1) for a revised contract of $3,293,789.13; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, on this 4™ day of September, 2012, the
Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick does hereby authorize the Mayor to
execute and the Clerk to witness approval of Change Order No. 1 for the 2012 Road
Improvement Program which reflects a net contract increase of $548,962.53.

CERTIFICATION

I, Kala Sriranganathan, Chief Financial Officer of the Township of North Brunswick, certify that
funds in the amount of $250,000 are available in the 2012 New Jersey Department of
Transportation Grant account G-02-12-195-716-000, $216,580.56 are available in Sewer Capital
Ordinance 11-17 C-08-55-C12-117-101 and $82,381.97 are available in Capital Ordinance 11-16
C-06-55-C12-116-201 for a total authorization of $548,962.53 Contract # BID12001




